

Nos. 13-1421, 14-163

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF BANKRUPTCY LAW PROFESSORS
ROBERT M. LAWLESS, BRUCE A. MARKELL,
AND JOHN A. E. POTTOW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

PETER CONTI-BROWN
DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	iv
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. The Bankruptcy Code already provides more benefits to junior creditors than they would receive under state law	5
A. Bank of America’s lien under state law is worthless.....	5
B. The Code already protects Bank of America’s junior lien	7
II. Bank of America asks the Court to grant it “hostage value” for its otherwise worthless liens.....	9
III. This Court’s precedents do not support the view that “liens pass through bankruptcy”	13
A. Liens do <i>not</i> pass through bankruptcy; they pass through bankruptcy only if the Code permits them to stay in place	13
B. This Court’s key “liens ride through” precedent— <i>Long v. Bullard</i> —does not actually hold that liens ride through bankruptcy	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

C. Liens have always been subject to alteration in bankruptcy.....	17
D. Whether liens sometimes rode through bankruptcy is ultimately irrelevant	19
IV. This Court should overrule <i>Dewsnup</i>	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership,
526 U.S. 434 (1999)..... 24

Bullard v. Long,
68 Ga. 821 (1882)..... 16

Butner v. United States,
440 U.S. 48 (1979)..... 8

Dewsnup v. Timm,
502 U.S. 410 (1992).....*passim*

Folendore v. U.S. Small Business Administration,
862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989) 3

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... 25

In re Ahlers,
794 F. 2d 388 (8th Cir. 1986) 20

In re Lewis,
875 F. 2d 53 (3d Cir. 1989) 20

In re Pence,
905 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1990) 15

In re Toledo-Cardona,
556 F. App'x 911 (11th Cir. 2014) 3

Long v. Bullard,
117 U.S. 617 (1886)..... 16, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Nobelman v. American Savings Bank,
508 U.S. 324 (1993)..... 23

*United Savings Association v. Timbers of Inwood
Forest Associates*,
484 U.S. 365 (1992)..... 14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) 12

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 12, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1225..... 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) 14

11 U.S.C. § 1325..... 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 364(d)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 506.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 522(f)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 544..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 545..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 547..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 548..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 616..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

11 U.S.C. § 727(a) 5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Bankruptcy Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19..... 19

Bankruptcy Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440 19

Bankruptcy Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.... 18

Bankruptcy Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517 ... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 20, 23

RULES

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 3012..... 7

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Vicki Been, Howell Jackson, & Mark Willis, *Sticky Seconds—The Problems Second Liens Pose to the Resolution of Distressed Mortgages*, 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS. 71 (2012) 10

David Gray Carlson, *Bifurcation of Undersecured Claims in Bankruptcy*, 70 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (1996)..... 22

Anthony T. Kronman, *Contract Law and the State of Nature*, 1 J. L. ECON & ORG. 5 (1985) 9

Lynn M. LoPucki & Elizabeth Warren, *SECURED CREDIT* (7th ed. 2012) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Lawrence Ponoroff & F. Stephen Knippenberg, <i>The Immovable Object Versus the Irresistible Force: Rethinking the Relationship Between Secured Credit and Bankruptcy Policy</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 2234 (1997).....	22
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (MORTGAGES) (1997).....	5, 11
